
MINUTES 
OF 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF 
 

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF 

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 
 

July 9, 2003 
              
 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, July 9, 2003 at 
1:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers located in City Hall, 100 N. Fifth Ave., Ann Arbor, 
Michigan. 
 

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:33 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 
 

   II. Roll Call: 
 

Members Present:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, R. Reik, 
       P. Darling 
 

Members Absent:  (1) D. Darling 
 

Staff Present:   (3) A. Savoni, R. Heemstra, L. Bowen 
 

  III. Approval of minutes  
 

S. Callan moved, supported by R. Reik to approve the minutes of June 11, 
2003 with corrections. 

 
  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED 

 
1. 2003-B-13, 1129 Ferdon 

 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 
2000 Michigan Residential Code, which requires a 7 foot 0 
(zero) inch ceiling height in habitable rooms.  Also, not more 
than 50 percent of the required floor area of a room or space is 
permitted to have a sloped ceiling less than 7 feet in height 

 
 

Petitioner is also requesting an exception from section R314.1 
of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code that requires that 
stairways must be not less than 36 inches wide. 
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“Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches (914 mm) in clear 
width at all points above the permitted handrail height and 
below the required headroom height.” 

 
Finally, petitioner is requesting an exception from section 
R314.3 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code which states that 
the minimum stair headroom height be not less than 6 feet 8 
inches. 

 
Patricia Harroun was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code, 
which requires a 7 foot 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in habitable rooms.  Also, not more than 50 
percent of the required floor area of a room or space is permitted to have a sloped ceiling less 
than 7 feet in height 
 
Petitioner is also requesting an exception from section R314.1 of the 2000 Michigan Residential 
Code that requires that stairways must be not less than 36 inches wide. 
 
Finally, petitioner is requesting an exception from section R314.3 of the 2000 Michigan 
Residential Code which states that the minimum stair headroom height be not less than 6 feet 8 
inches. 
 
Discussion 
 
P. Harroun explained request. 
 
K. Winters asked if the stairs meet code. 
 
A. Savoni stated yes. 
 
After further discussion; 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by, P. Darling to grant a variance from section 
R314.1 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code to allow a stairway 34 inches, 
with the following contingencies: 

 
1. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed 

throughout the home per Fire Marshal approval 
 

2. Adequate lighting shall be provided in the stair. 
 

3. An egress window shall be provided from the attic. 
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The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 
 
  1. 2003-B-18, 1716 Shadford 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 
2000 Michigan Residential Code which requires a 7 foot 0 
(zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, 
and allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to 
project below a maximum of 6 inches. 

 
Mike Tucker was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code 
which requires a 7 foot 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, and 
allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to project below a maximum of 6 inches. 
 
Discussion 
 
M. Tucker explained request. 
 
A. Savoni stated staff does not oppose this request 
 
K. Winters asked Mr. Tucker what the space would be used for. 
 
M. Tucker stated it would be used for general purposes such as a recreation room for the 
children. 
 
After further discussion; 
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P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant a variance from Section R-
305 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code to allow a 6 ft. 8 inch ceiling 
height for a width of 6 ft. with the following contingencies: 

 
1. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed 

throughout per Fire Marshal approval 
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

2. 2003-B-19, 1819 Hanover 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 
2000 Michigan Residential Code that states,  “All exterior 
footings and foundation systems shall extend 42 inches below 
actual grade.” 

 
Cliff Morris as present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code 
that states,  “All exterior footings and foundation systems shall extend 42 inches below actual 
grade.” 
 
Discussion 
 
C. Morris explained request. 
 
K. Winters stated the request would need a variance for the footing requirement. 
 
After lengthy discussion; 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant a variance from Section 
403.1.4 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code to allow a 235 sq. ft addition 
to the existing garage with a combination of both building not exceeding 800 
sq. ft. with the following contingencies: 
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1. The addition shall be structurally independent 
 

2. The new addition shall comply with the code requirement for footing 
depth. 

 
3. The drawing shall be submitted to the Building Department to 

indicate how the connection between the two buildings will be kept 
independent. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

3. 2003-B-20, 320-322 E. Liberty 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section 406.3.7 of 
the 2000 Michigan Building Code, which establishes the fire 
resistance for exterior walls based on fire separation distance.  
Petitioner is also requesting an exception from Section 704.3 of 
the Michigan Building Code which states that  “For the 
purposes of determining the required wall and opening 
protection and roof-covering requirements, buildings on the 
same property and court walls of buildings over one story in 
height shall be assumed to have a property line between them.”   
Therefore an exception to the above mentioned Section 406.3.7 
would also be required for the interior court windows. 

 
Ed. Shaffran was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section 406.3.7 of the 2000 Michigan Building Code, 
which establishes the fire resistance for exterior walls based on fire separation distance.  
Petitioner is also requesting an exception from Section 704.3 of the Michigan Building Code 
which states that  “For the purposes of determining the required wall and opening protection 
and roof-covering requirements, buildings on the same property and court walls of buildings 
over one story in height shall be assumed to have a property line between them.”   Therefore an 
exception to the above mentioned Section 406.3.7 would also be required for the interior court 
windows. 
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Discussion 
 
E. Shaffran explained request. Also stating the distance is 10 ft. instead of 12 ft., so only 
2 ft. variance will be needed. 
 
A. Savoni stated staff does support the request. 
 
R. Heemstra stated the Fire Department supported the request. 
 
K. Winters stated he would abstain from voting due to being part of the constructional 
engineering team on the [project. 
 
After further discussion; 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant a variance from Section 
406.3.7 of the 2000 Michigan Building Code, to allow openings in the exterior 
rated wall that is located on the property line of this building with the 
following contingencies: 

 
1. The building shall be equipped with an automatic fire suppression 

system; additional heads shall be provided above each opening. 
 

2. The opening on the wall shall not exceed that shown on the submitted 
sketch. 

 
3. If an adjacent building is built, and impacts these windows, the 

windows shall be closed to comply with the fire rating of the code, or 
the applicant shall return to the Building Board of Appeals for a new 
appeal. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Motion #1 
 
Ayes:  (3) S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Abstained (1) K. Winters 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
After further discussion; 
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Motion #2 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant a variance from Sections 
704.3 of the 2000 Residential Code to allow a 10 ft. dimension from the 
centerline of the units to the adjacent glass in place of the code required 12 ft. 
dimension with the following contingencies: 

 
1. As an alternate means, sprinkler heads shall be installed on the inside 

face of the glass. 
 

2. A water curtain type sprinkler head system shall be installed as 
reviewed and approved by the Fire Marshal. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (3) S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Abstained (1) K. Winters 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

4. 2003-B-21, 2881 Platt Road 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section 1004.2.5 of 
the 2000 Michigan Building Code, which states “In occupancies 
other than Groups H-1, H-2 and H-3, the common path of egress 
travel shall not exceed 75.” 

 
Arne Larson was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section 1004.2.5 of the 2000 Michigan Building Code, 
which states “In occupancies other than Groups H-1, H-2 and H-3, the common path of egress 
travel shall not exceed 75.” 
 
Discussion 
 
A. Larson explained request. 
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R. Heemstra state if the building has interconnected smoke detectors there shouldn’t be a 
problem 
 
K. Winters asked the petitioner if this structure was a wood framed construction. 
 
A. Larson stated yes. 
 
After further discussion; 
 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by, P. Darling to grant a variance from Section 
1004.2.5 of the 2000 Michigan Building Code to permit an egress travel 
distance of 91 ft. with the following contingencies: 

 
1. Egress windows shall be provided in room number 204 as shown on 

the attached plans. 
 

2. Additional hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be 
installed per Fire Marshal approval 

 
3. No overnight sleeping shall be permitted in this basement. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (1) R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (3) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion failed.  Variance denied as stated. 
 
 
  5. 2003-B-22, 532 Walnut 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R305.1 of 
the Michigan Residential Code, which states requires a 7 feet 0 
(zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, 
and allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to 
project below a maximum of 6 inches. 

 
Mark Davalos was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
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Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R305.1 of the Michigan Residential Code, 
which states requires a 7 feet 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, and 
allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to project below a maximum of 6 inches. 
 
Discussion 
 
M. Davalos explained request. 
 
R. Heemstra asked the petitioner if there were smoke detectors in each bedroom in the basement. 
 
M. Davalos stated yes. 
 
After further discussion 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by, P. Darling to grant a variance from Section 
R305.1 Michigan Residential Code to allow a soffit height of 6 ft. 4 inches 
with the following contingencies: 

 
1. Additional hardwired interconnected smoke detectors are installed 

throughout the house per Fire Marshal  
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 
  6. 2003-B-23, 2675 Gladstone 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R305.1 of 
the Michigan Residential Code, which states requires a 7 feet 0 
(zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, 
and allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to 
project below a maximum of 6 inches. 

 
Ken Sparkman was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
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Staff Report 
 
Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R305.1 of the Michigan Residential Code, 
which states requires a 7 feet 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, and 
allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to project below a maximum of 6 inches. 
 
Discussion 
 
K. Sparkman explained the request. 
 
R. Heemstra stated as long as there are interconnected smoke detectors in the dwelling, there 
would not be a problem with the request. 
 
After further discussion; 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by, P. Darling to grant a variance from Section 
R305.1 of the Michigan Residential Code to allow a soffit height of 6 ft 6 
inches and a soffit width of 5 ft. with the following contingencies: 

 
1. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed throughout the 

home per Fire Marshal approval 
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
 
Nays:  (0) None. 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
 

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

 VII. NEW BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
 
 

   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 
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None. 

 
     X. ADJOURNMENT 

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, K. Winters moved that 
the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 3: 28 p.m. by Chairman 
Kenneth Winters. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynn Bowen 
        Lynn Bowen, Secretary 

Building Board of Appeals 
 
 
                                                           
Kenneth Winters, Chairman   Dated -7-9-03 BBA Minutes  
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